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· ~ ·. "~ELECTIONS : 

, 
Ward formed in Kansas City and Clay CoUhty sntitled 
to committeeman and committ~ewoman on Clay County 
Central Committee . 

. . ' 

FILED February 14, 1952 

Honor able Robert G. Kirkland 
Prosecuting Attorney 
Clay County 
Liberty , Missouri 

Dear I-1r . Kirkland : 

This is in answer t o your letter of recent date requesting 
an official opinion of this department and reading as follows: 

"Clay County is a county of the third class , 
having a population of a little over 45,000. 
It contains six townships; one of the town-
ships is occupied in part by a part of Kansas 
City , Missouri, which I believe is a first 
class city. That part of Kansas City in Clay 
County does not occupy the ent ire township 
and has a population of around 15, 000. That 
township probably has a population of around 
25, 000 or a little better . That part of 
Kansas City which is in Clay County constitutes 
Ward 21 of Kansas City , Missouri . Under the 
present or ganization of t he Democratic Central 
Committee in Clay County the committee is com­
posed of one committee man and one committee 
woman from each township . Under the above 
f acts and t he provi sions of Chap. 120 or the 
Missouri Revised Statute s , is the Central 
Commit tee entitled to any additional members 
from this particular township or from Ward 21 
or Kansas City , Missouri , and if so , how many 
and on what basis woul.d the number and location 
of the committee members from this township be 
determined? If additional members are permitted 
how are they to be selected? If they are to be 
appointed by t he Governor upon t he recommendation 
of t he Central Committee what proof is necessary 
to be furnished to the.Governor •s o£fice , showing 
him that additional committee members are per­
mitted and allowed from this township or ward?" 
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Honor able Robert G. Kirkland 

Section 120, 770, RSMo 1949, provides as f ollows : 

" At the August primary each voter may 
v~rite in the space left on the ballot 
for t hat purpose the names of a man and 
a woman , qualif i ed electors of t he 
precinct, or voting district as the 
case may be , for committeemen for such 
t ownship , or voting district , and the 
man and t he woman receiving t he highest 
number of votes in such to~mship , or 
election district , shall be the members 
of t he party committee of the county of 
which such voting precinct or district 
is a part . Any qualified elector 1n any 
such voting precinct or district may have 
hie or her name printed on the primary 
ballot or party ticket on wh ich he or she 
may des ire to become a candidate for 
committeeman or committeewoman by com· 
plying with the provisi ons of section 
120. 340 and , in all counties in this 
state now or hereaft er cont aining a 
city of t he f irst cla ss , by a l so paying 
t he sum of five dollars to the treasurer 
of the county committee of the party on 
whose ticket he or she seeks election . " 

Sect ion 120.760, RSf.fo 1949, provides as follows : 

'~he word ' county ' as used in sections 
120. 770 to 120. 6~0 shall include t he 
several counties of this state and the 
city of St . Louis , and the word ' precinct' 
and the words ' election districts' shall 
include and refer to wards or townships 
as the case may require , but shall not 
apply to any subdivision less than a ward 
within any city subdivided into wards or 
t o any subdivision less t r1an a t ownship 
in any county . " 

. . 

Under the pr ovision s of Section 120. 760 , supra , an election 
district applies to a ward within any city subdivided into wards. 
Therefor e the pres ently constituted lard 21 of Kansas City 
whi ch is l o cated in Cl ay County is an "election district" from 
which a committeeman and a committeewoman are to be elected to 
t he Clay County Central Committee . 
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Honorable Robert G. Kirkland 

The township within whose boundaries Ward 21 of Kansas 
City is now located is also entitled to a committeeman and 
a committeewoman but the committeeman and committeewoman 
from such township are to be voted on , of course , only by 
the voters res iding outside of Ward 21 of Kansas City . 

CONCLUSION 

It is the opinion of this department that a committeeman 
and a committeewoman who will be members of the Clay County 
Centra1 Committee are to be selected from '\'lard 21 of Kansas 
City which ward is located in Clay County. It i s the 
furt~er opinion of this department t hat the township in 
Clay County which includes \'lard 21 of Kansas City is to 
be represented on the Cl ay County Central Committee by a 
committeeman and a committeewoman , such committeeman and 
committeewoman to be selected from that part of the t ownship 
l ying outside of Ward 21. 

APPROVED: 

J. E. TAYLOR 
Attorney General 

Respectfully submitted , 

C. B. BURNS , JR. 
Assistant Attorney General 
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